

## **MEMORANDUM**

Hon'ble High Court of Tripura has been pleased to order that on the date fixed for any training programme, seminar, workshop, conclave or conference to be organized by Hon'ble High Court of Tripura or Tripura Judicial Academy with the Judicial Officers of the State, if any Judicial Officer is likely to remain absent on the ground of any kind of leave granted to them or due to any station leave permission granted to them, the Officer concerned shall have to attend the said programme unless exemption is sought by the Officer concerned from attending said programme and such exemption is granted by Hon'ble High Court of Tripura.

When the programme is organized by the Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, the application for exemption shall be sent to the Registrar General, High Court of Tripura and when the programme is organized by Tripura Judicial Academy, same shall be sent to the Director, Tripura Judicial Academy.

> Sd/-(S. Datta Purkayastha) Director Tripura Judicial Academy

## Copy for information to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice (Acting), High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 2. The Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice, A. Lodh, Judge, High Court of Tripura, Agartala (Judge In-charge of Judicial Education and Training);
- 3. The Member Secretary, Tripura State Legal Services Authority, Agartala for information and also with request to circulate the same to all the Judicial officers posted in State Legal Service Authority, District Legal Services Committees and Sub-Divisional Legal Services Committees;
- 4. The LR & Secretary, Law Department, Government of Tripura, Agartala for information and for circulation to the Judicial Officers posted in Law Department;
- 5. The Registrar General, High Court of Tripura, Agartala for information and circulation to the Judicial Officers posted in the Registry of Hon'ble High Court of Tripura;
- 6. **The District & Sessions Judge**, Dhalai District, Ambassa/ West Tripura District, Agartala/ Sepahijala District, Sonamura/ North Tripura District, Dharmanagar/ South Tripura District, Belonia/ Khowai District, Khowai/ Unakoti District, Kailasahar/ Gomati District, Udaipur for information. They are requested to circulate the same amongst all the Judicial Officers posted under their Judgeship for their information;
- 7. **The Judge, Family Court**, Dhalai District, Ambassa/ West Tripura District, Agartala/ Sepahijala District, Sonamura/ North Tripura District, Dharmanagar/ South Tripura District, Belonia/ Khowai District, Khowai/ Unakoti District, Kailasahar/ Gomati District, Udaipur for information. They are requested to circulate the same amongst all the Judicial Officers posted under their Judgeship for their information;
- 8. The System Analyst, High Court of Tripura, Agartala. **He is requested to upload** this Memorandum in the official website of the High Court of Tripura and the website of Tripura Judicial Academy immediately.

Director <u>Tripura Judicial Academy</u>